STATE OF CALIFORNIA – DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

May 8, 2019

TO: OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 113 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 FROM: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 9838 OLD PLACERVILLE ROAD, SUITE B SACRAMENTO, CA 95827

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code; May 2019 Approval of Mitigated Negative Declaration

PROJECT TITLE:	STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER:
Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility	2019002820
Mental Health Crisis Facility	2019029082
PROJECT LOCATION:	DEPARTMENT CONTACT:
Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility	Peter Connelly Jr.
480 Alta Road	Environmental Services Section
San Diego, California	Facility Planning, Construction and Management
	r admy r lanning, construction and Management
PROJECT COUNTY:	PHONE NUMBER FOR AGENCY CONTACT:
San Diego County	Peter Connelly Jr., (916) 255-3010

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) as lead agency has prepared, considered, and approved the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the Mental Health Crisis Facility (MHCF) Project at the Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility (RJDCF), located in San Diego, California.

The MHCF would be constructed within the current property boundaries of RJDCF in the western portion of the existing prison grounds (West Site Option). Inmate-patients are typically transferred to a MHCF on a limited-term basis (approximately ten days); when stabilized, the inmates are transferred to correctional facilities that provide the required housing and on-going mental health treatment. The new two-story MHCF building would encompass approximately 69,000 gross square feet. The MHCF building would provide space for 50 beds dedicated to inmates in mental health crisis, along with mental health care treatment space, clinical support space, housing, recreation, custody, support, and administrative services. Housing, treatment, and support space would be built according to CDCR Design Criteria Guidelines; California Building Standards Code; California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 24; mental health licensing; and other state design policies and regulations. Compliance with CCR Title 24 Building Energy Efficiency Standards would result in an energy-efficient building as it relates to electricity and natural gas consumption.

This is to advise that CDCR, as lead agency, approved the RJDCF MHCF Project on May 8, 2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the project, pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108 and CEQA Guidelines section 15094:

- 1. CDCR has prepared and approved an MND for the MHCF Project. The MND provides a full analysis of all potential environmental effects associated with the MHCF Project. CDCR has considered the information provided in the MND prior to approving the MHCF Project.
- CDCR, as lead agency, finds that the MND prepared for this project is in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Pub. Res. Code § 21000 et seq.), and the CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR § 15000 et seq.).

- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the MHCF Project and a Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Plan was adopted by CDCR.
- 4. CDCR has concluded that the project, with mitigation, will not result in any significant impacts on the environment.

This is to certify that the MND for the RJD MHCF Project and the record of the project approval are available to the general public at: CDCR, Facility Planning, Construction and Management, 9838 Old Placerville Rd, Suite B, Sacramento, CA 95827. Contact Peter J Connelly Jr., Environmental Services Section, at (916) 255-3010 for copies of the MND and record of project approval.

Date Received for Filing:

RALPH DIAZ Secretary California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Signed:

Sevemon's Office of Plenning & Resourch MAY 08 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT DFW 753.5a (REV. 12/01/18) Previously DFG 753.5a	Ck	#	7	864	
		Print		StartOver	Finalize&Emai
	ſ	RECEIPT	NUMB	ER:	
		59 —	05/08	/201 —	059
		STATE CL	EARIN	IGHOUSE NUI	MBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		20190	290	82	
	NCY EMAIL			DATE	
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation				05/08/2019	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER		
OPR/SCH					·
PROJECT TITLE					
Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility Mental Health					
	T APPLICANT EM	AIL		PHONE NUM	
Peter Connelly Jr.				(916) 255-3010	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY		STATE		ZIP CODE	
9838 Old Placerville Road Suite B Sacra	mento	Ca		95827	······································
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District Other Space	pecial District		ate Ag	10001	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					e
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271.00 \$			
	\$	3,271.00	\$_		
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		3,271.00 2,354.75	\$_ \$_		
 Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C 	\$		\$ _ \$ _ \$ _		2,354.7
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C	\$	2,354.75	\$ _ \$ _ \$ _		2,354.7
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee 	\$	2,354.75	\$ _ \$ _ \$ _		2,354.7
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) 	\$	2,354.75	\$ _ \$ _ \$ _		2,354.7
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 	\$	2,354.75	\$ _ \$ _ \$ _		2,354.7
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) 	\$	2,354.75	\$ _ \$ _ \$ _		2,354.7
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 	\$; DFW \$	2,354.75	\$_ \$_ \$_ \$_		-2,354.79 0.00
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 	\$; DFW \$	2,354.75	\$_ \$_ \$_ \$		-2,354.79 0.00
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Bothers) 	\$; DFW \$	2,354.75	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -		-2,354.79 0.00
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Bot County documentary handling fee 	\$; DFW \$	2,354.75	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -		-2,354.75
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Bot County documentary handling fee Other 	\$; DFW \$	2,354.75 1,112.00 \$850.00	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$		2,354.7
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Bother Other PAYMENT METHOD: Cash Credit Check Other 	\$ DFW \$ pard only) TOTAL RE	2,354.75 1,112.00 \$850.00	\$ _ \$ _ \$ \$ \$ \$		-2,354.79 0.00 0.00
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Bo County documentary handling fee Other PAYMENT METHOD: Cash Credit Check Other	\$ DFW \$	2,354.75 1,112.00 \$850.00	\$ _ \$ _ \$ \$ \$ \$		-2,354.75 0.00
 Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Bother Other PAYMENT METHOD: Cash Credit Check Other 	\$ DFW \$ pard only) TOTAL RE	2,354.75 1,112.00 \$850.00	\$ _ \$ _ \$ \$ \$ \$		2,354.7
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to C Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Bo County documentary handling fee Other PAYMENT METHOD: Cash Credit Check Other AGENCY OF FIL	\$ DFW \$ pard only) TOTAL RE	2,354.75 1,112.00 \$850.00	\$ _ \$ _ \$ \$ \$ \$		2,354.7 0.0 0.0